peaceably having and enjoying the Premises together with the appurtenances, facilities,

rights, licenses and privileges granted herein.

6. ALTERATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS.

6.1 Alterations and Improvements by Concessionaire.

Concessionaire and Concessionaire under the Food and Beverage Agreement

shall collectively expend a minimum of Four Million Three Hundred Forty-Five

Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($4,345,150) C'lmprovement Budget") in

connection with the initial construction of (i) the Required Improvements at the

Premises and (ii) the Required Improvements at the Premises as defined in the

Food and Beverage Agreement. The Improvement Budget may include

[...]

operational by the Completion Date, City will suffer damages which are difficult

to determine and accurately specify. Concessionaire agrees that if the

Required Improvements are not one hundred percent (100%) fully operational

by the Completion Date, Concessionaire shall pay City Six Hundred Eighty-

Five Dollars ($685) as liquidated damages for each day that the Required

Improvements remain incomplete past the Completion Date. The above-

described liquidated damages are based upon a daily pro ration of the

Guaranteed Fee required under this Agreement.

6.3 Capital Improvement Account.

[...]

Complimentary meals provided

to customers in order to address customer complaints.

8.3 Guaranteed Minimum Annual Concession Fee.

Concessionaire shall pay to City a guaranteed minimum annual concession fee

(as adjusted, the "Guaranteed Fee") equal to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand

Dollars ($250,000) during the first year of the Tenn. The term "year" shall

mean a period of twelve (12) consecutive calendar months commencing

December 1 and ending November 30. For each additional year of the Term,

the Guaranteed Fee shall be an amount equal to the greater of (i) eighty

[...]

percent (5%) from the total reported by Concessionaire for the same period in

accordance with Sections 8.1 and 8.2, the cost of such examinations and

reviews shall be borne by Concessionaire.

9. SECURITY DEPOSIT.

9.1 Security Deposit. A security deposit in a sum of Two

Hundred Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($215,950) ("Security

Deposit") shall be provided to City by Concessionaire prior to the

commencement date of this Agreement. The Security Deposit shall be by one

of the methods set forth below and shall guarantee Concessionaire's full and

faithful performance of all the terms, covenants and conditions of this